Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
Shawn Carnell			01/04/2007			
Joseph Dzikiewicz			12/20/2006			
Kevin Lawver			01/02/2007			
Paul Maneesilasan			01/02/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	AOL LLC					
Street Address:	22000 AOL Way					
City:	Dulles					
State/Country:	VIRGINIA					
Postal Code:	20166					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type Number						
Application Number:	115	54449				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:(877)769-7945Correspondence will be sert via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(202) 626-7706Email:apsi@fr.comCorrespondent Name:Andrew T. FoyAddress Line 1:FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.Address Line 2:P.O.BOX 1022Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:06975-706001NAME OF SUBMITTER:Tawana N. Lefeged						
			PATENT			

REEL: 018800 FRAME: 0897

Total Attachments: 5 source=06975706001Assign#page1.tif source=06975706001Assign#page2.tif source=06975706001Assign#page3.tif source=06975706001Assign#page4.tif source=06975706001Assign#page5.tif

Attorney Docket No.: 06975-706001 / 05-0076

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, SHAWN CARNELL, of 554 Lewisville Road, Berryville, VA 22611; JOSEPH DZIKIEWICZ, of 7804 Suffolk Court, Alexandria, VA 22315; KEVIN LAWVER, of 22022 Boxcar Square, Sterling, VA 20166; PAUL MANEESILASAN, of 19139 Commwealth Terrace, Lansdowne, VA 20176; hereby acknowledge our prior assignment and otherwise assign to AOL LLC, a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an 1) a provisional application for United Stated Patent entitled PACKAGING WEB CONTENT FOR REUSE, filed October 28, 2006, and assigned U.S. Serial Number <u>60/730,869</u>; and 2) an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled PACKAGING WEB CONTENT FOR REUSE, filed October 30, 2006, and assigned U.S. Serial Number <u>11/554,449</u>, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents (including continuation, divisional, and other applications claiming priority to said application), utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. Our prior assignment resulted from our employment with AOL LLC and employment agreement incident thereto. However, to the extent that such assignment is somehow deemed deficient or otherwise incomplete, we now assign all rights identified herein.

Assignment Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 018800 FRAME: 0899

	In Witness Wher	EOF, I hereto set my h	and and seal at	554	Lewroutle	Real	,
this	4th day of	Jenuary	,20 01				
3.	Stow	Cerill					L.S
SHAV	WN CARNELL	annan an a					

Signature witnessed by:

1-4-06

Date

WITNESS:	Bleef
Printed Name:	Barbara J. E. Carnell
Address:	554 Lewisville Rd.
-	Berry ville, VA 22611
	J

Assignment Page 2 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto se	t my hand and seal at	DULLES	VIRGINIA	,
this <u>20</u> day of <u>PECEMBE</u>	R, 2006	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		L.S
JOSEPH DZIKIEWICZ				_ L.3
·				
Signature witnessed by:		1/		
DECEMBER 20, 2006	WITNESS:	m	- 	
Date	Printed Name: Hou	ARD ()mAN	<u></u>
	Address: 1/4	ULWAR	RNW	
	VIEN	WA, VA	22180	

•

Assignment Page 3 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at $\frac{0.17 \text{ AM}}{0.17 \text{ AM}}$	
this 12 Not day of January, 2007	
Nh /	L.S
KEVIN LAWVER	

Signature witnessed by:

01/02/2007

Date

	11710.
WITNESS:	Kanley ~
Printed Name:	hambert J. Arians
Address:	19983 Alexandras Grave Dr.
	Ashburn VA 20147

Assignment Page 4 of 5

PATENT REEL: 018800 FRAME: 0902

Attorney	Docket	No.:	0697	5-70600	1/	05-00)76

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at	,
this 2 day of <u>Samery</u> , 2007	
XIED	L.S
PAUL MANEESILASAN	
	. •
Signature witnessed by:	
\bigcirc \downarrow \bigcirc \bigcirc \downarrow	
1.2.07 WITNESS: Julu Ak	
Date Printed Name: Julie Pak	
Address: 20281 Beech wood #20)2
Ashburn, VA 2014	ł7

40385476.doc

Assignment Page 5 of 5

RECORDED: 01/24/2007